

No. 05-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOHNSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JEB BUSH, Governor of Florida, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

JAMES E. JOHNSON
CAROLINE H. MOUSTAKIS
PHILIP ROHLIK
GREGORY A. DIAMOND
SHANYA DINGLE
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

CATHERINE WEISS
Counsel of Record
BURT NEUBORNE
DEBORAH GOLDBERG
JUSTIN LEVITT
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Of Counsel:

ANITA S. EARLS
UNC SCHOOL OF LAW
CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
CB No. 3380
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 843-7896

JESSIE ALLEN
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
Room C37
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6449

JON M. GREENBAUM
BENJAMIN BLUSTEIN
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Respondents Misstate the Summary Judgment Record..... 1

II. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Circuit Split on Whether § 2 of the Voting Rights Act Applies to Felony Disenfranchisement. 3

 A. The 15th Amendment Controls. 4

 B. More Specific Findings Are Unnecessary. 5

III. The Court Should Grant Review To Bring the Lower Courts in Line with Its Precedent Regarding the Reenactment of a Tainted Law. 7

 A. Respondents Misconstrue this Court’s Precedent..... 7

 B. The Lower Courts Are in Disarray. 8

 C. This Case Squarely Presents the Issue..... 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005).....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	8
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	2
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	5
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995).....	9
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	6
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3

Cases – Continued:

United States v. Blaine County, 363 F.3d 897
(9th Cir. 2004) 6

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992)..... 7

United States v. Reese, 92 U.S. 214 (1875)..... 4

Federal Constitutional & Statutory Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV *passim*

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973 *et seq.* *passim*

State Constitutional & Statutory Provisions:

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4 9

Fla. Const. of 1868, art. XIV, §§ 2, 4 2, 9

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982
U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 3

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437 6

Miscellaneous:

J. Morgan Kousser, *Poll Tax*, in *International Encyclopedia of Elections* 208-09 (Richard Rose et al. eds., 2000)..... 9

The Sentencing Project, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States* (2005),
<http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/1046.pdf> 1
